` 2/- each (90%) and a Special Dividend of ` 4/- (Rupees Four only) 
per equity share of face value of ̀  2/- each (200%) on account of sale 
of the Company’s land at Yelahanka, Bengaluru for the financial year 
ended 31st March, 2025, amounting to ` 30,55,54,266/- (Rupees 
Thirty Crores Fifty Five Lakhs Fifty Four Thousand Two Hundred Sixty 
Six only), as recommended by the Board of Directors, be and is 
hereby approved.”

3.	 To appoint a Director in place of Mr. Mayur R. Doshi (DIN: 00250358), 
Vice-Chairman & Joint Managing Director of the Company, who 
retires by rotation at this Annual General Meeting, in terms of Section

[...]

Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 
2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) 
thereof for the time being in force) and as recommended by the 
Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the 
Company, the remuneration of ` 1,20,000/- (Rupees One Lakh 
Twenty Thousand only) payable to Mr. Subodh C. Mawalankar, Cost 

NOTICE

Accountant, Membership No. 9041 as Cost Auditor to conduct the 
audit of cost records of the Company for the financial year ending  
31st March, 2026, to be paid, as also the payment of GST as

[...]

per equity share of face value of ` 2/- each (90%) and a Special 
Dividend of ` 4/- (Rupees Four only) per equity share of face value of  
` 2/- each (200%) on account of sale of the Company’s land at 
Yelahanka, Bengaluru for the financial year ended 31st March, 2025, 
amounting to ` 30,55,54,266/- (Rupees Thirty Crores Fifty Five Lakhs 
Fifty Four Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Six only) (if declared by the 
shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting) subject to tax 
deduction at source will be paid on or after Tuesday, 5th August, 2025 
to those Members whose names appear in the Register of Members of 
the Company as on the record date i.e.

[...]

Companies Act 2013 during the financial year 2024-25, the Company had 
undertaken CSR activities and incurred CSR contribution and donated/spent 
` 1,65,03,650/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty Five Lakhs Three Thousand Six 
Hunderd Fifty only) out of the committed CSR obligations of ̀  1,64,43,087/- 
(Rupees One Crore Sixty Four Lakhs Forty Three Thousand Eighty Seven 
only). The excess CSR contribution of ` 60,563/- (Rupees Sixty Thousand 
Five Hundred Sixty Three only) incurred during financial year 2024-25 
which can be set off against the required 2% CSR contribution up to the 

https://indianhumepipe.com/wp-content/uploads/2025/03/Creditrating.pdf
https://indianhumepipe.com/wp-content/uploads/2025/03/Creditrating.pdf

[...]

Assessment of CSR Projects carried out in pursuance of sub-rule (3) 
of rule 8 of the Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) 
Rules, 2014, if applicable. - Not Applicable

5)	 (a)	 Average net profit of the Company as per sub-section (5) of 
Section 135: ` 82,21,54,333/- (Rupees Eighty Two Crores 
Twenty One Lakhs Fifty Four Thousand Three Hundred Thirty 
Three Only).

(b)	 Two percent of average net profit of the Company for the 
financial year ended 2024-25 as per sub-section (5) of Section 
135: ` 1,64,43,087/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty Four Lakhs 
Forty Three Thousand Eighty Seven only).

(c)	 Surplus arising out of the CSR projects or programmes or 
activities of the previous financial years: Nil

(d)	 Amount required to be set off for the financial year, if any: Nil

(e)	 Total CSR obligation for the financial year [(5b) + (5c) - (5d)]